Preparation of the EOI  
Respondents preparing EOIs that address the ICS are encouraged to recommend approaches to make the ICS more attractive to industry, accelerate the Project delivery, and reduce costs.   
Respondents preparing EOIs that address the Phase 1 Program are encouraged to recommend approaches to make the Phase 1 Program more attractive to industry, accelerate Phase 1 Program delivery, and enhance revenue generation and/or reduce costs.  With that goal in mind, Respondents are asked to address the following in their EOIs. 

 Key:  
Dark red indicates individual response required by firm.

Dark Blue indicates suggested response

	a) 
	Brief description of the relevant experience and capability of the Respondent (or group of Respondents), particularly as far as large infrastructure and/or very high-speed rail projects (or equivalent) is concerned.

	Response
	Individual response. Be sure to answer this item.

	b)
	Examples of relevant successful projects.  

	Response
	Individual response. Be sure to answer this item

	c)
	Particular lessons learned and specific recommendations which the Respondent would make to ensure the success of high-speed rail in California.  

	Response
	Small business outreach and inclusion ensures more public support since tax dollars are spent at the local, state and community level. 

	d)
	Reasonability of approach to ICS procurement process and ICS contracting documents.

	1
	Indicate whether the Respondent prefers that the Authority release a single RFQ or multiple RFQs for multiple RFQs for multiple ICS design-build contracts, and what factors might influence this preference.   The Authority anticipates dividing the ICS into between four or five separate design-build contracts.   The authority anticipates releasing a separate RFP for each ICS design-build contract to Respondents shortlisted during the qualification phase.   The Authority has yet to determine if it will release a single RFQ for all ICS design-build contracts, or if it will release separate RFQs for each design-build contract. Would four or six months be reasonable for the Respondent to prepare a proposal in response to an RFP?   Respondents should consider the tight schedule to which this project is subjected. 

	Response
	I would prefer that the Authority unbundle contracts by line segment and/or service provided (design discipline or construction package) to 20 or more to allow for broader participation. Separate design and construction contracts can be separated by (1) HST stations and infrastructure; (2) maintenance shops and equipment; (3) multiple structures and /or grade separations; (4) multiple utility relocations; trackage; and (5) other ICS elements.

Examples of successful projects that used unbundled contacts are the $2.4 billion San Francisco International Airport New International Terminal and BART’s $1.5 billion Seismic Safety Improvement Program. 

Unbundling of the A/E design contracts will accelerate an already tight budget by having more personnel available. Smaller firms are more agile, are usually managed by one of the firm’s principles, and use a more experienced staff. Experience gain by multiply teams will be great assets for the future design build contracts for the other segments of the HSR.


	2
	Indicate whether Respondent considers a reasonable stipend for short-listed non-selectees to be a factor in deciding whether to submit a proposal in response to an RFP.  If so, indicate what minimum stipend amount is reasonable. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	3
	Identify the preferred level of design (i.e., 30%, or more or less) and ICS project specifications detail in the RFP documents to allocate project risk appropriately between the Design-Builder and the Authority.  

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	4
	Indicate the maximum length of time that the Respondent would be willing to commit to the terms of its submitted proposal (i.e., 90 days, 180 days, or other) and under what circumstances (i.e., indexation, steel pre-purchase, etc.) it would be willing to commit to a longer timeframe. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	5
	Indicate whether the Respondent would be willing to submit a proposal in response to an RFP, if the Authority releases the RFP prior to obtaining a Record of Decision (ROD) for the ICS and, if so, under what circumstances. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	6
	Please comment on how the current federal requirements applicable to an ARRA/PRIIA funded project, including Buy America and stimulus related Buy America requirements might impact Respondents approach to the ICS

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	e)
	Risk assessment for the ICS.

	1
	Discuss factors influencing the Respondent’s ability to take on specific types of project risk, such as construction cost, construction delay, construction performance, equipment delivery. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	2
	Identify anticipated principal construction risk and propose potential mitigation measures that could be taken either by the Design-Builder or, if the Respondent believes it would provide value, the Authority. 



	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	3
	Discuss the impact that a cap on Design-Builder liability would have on industry interest in the ICS, including maximum dollar value. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	4
	Provide assessments and recommendations regarding insurance issues, including various project insurance regimes, such as OCIP and CCIP. 



	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	5
	Describe the Respondent’s opinion regarding the availability of payment and performance security instruments suitable to a design-build contract for the ICS. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	6
	Indicate whether the Respondent would assist the Authority to acquire ICS right-of-way if selected as Design-Builder and, if so, what level of responsibility the Respondent would accept and what conditions would be required from the Authority.  

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience


	7
	Indicate whether the Respondent would assist the Authority to relocate/protect-in-place any utilities as necessary for ICS delivery if selected as Design-Builder and, if so, what level of responsibility the Respondent would accept.  

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	8
	Describe the Respondent’s interest, if any, in a Guaranteed Maximum Price design-build contract and what factors would make it more or less favorable than a traditional design-build contract. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	f)
	Concerns of feasibility for the ICS (refer to proposed approach in Section 2.2).  

	1
	Impact of bundling ICS elements in to one or more large contracts vs. dividing into many smaller contract packages. Please indicate what Dollar value of contract you believe would be most acceptable to be contracted, thereby indicating to the Authority how many packages the ICS should be divided into. 



	Response
	I think that small business can benefit more from smaller contract packages. Of the $5.5 billion for the ICS, 20 or more can be unbundled to allow for broader participation. Contracts can be unbundled by line segment and/or service provided (design discipline or construction) Separate design and construction contracts can be separated by (1) HST stations and infrastructure; (2) maintenance shops and equipment; (3) multiple structures and /or grade separations; (4) multiple utility relocations; trackage; and (5) other ICS elements. For example, the design for a station can be separated into design and/or construction of the shell with a separate package for the interiors.
The Authority would benefit from multiple teams awarded to work on the ICS. The multiples teams will provide the necessary experience and track record to compete and perform for the upcoming segments of the HST : SF to the central valley and from the central valley to San Diego .



	2
	Largest and smallest contract packages for design and construction that the Respondent would consider, with reasoning including technical specialization, materials and other considerations. 

	Response
	Except manufacture the trains, other design and construction packages can be procured as small as few million dollars (for design, or project control, or construction inspection, or CM support services) to up to several hundred million dollars design build for a station, or several service yards, or segment of the alignment layout for track work and associated civil work as examples.

	3
	Discuss considerations relating to feasibility of bundling vs. packaging separate design and construction contracts for: (1) HST stations and infrastructure; (2) maintenance shops and equipment; (3) multiple structures and/or grade separations; (4) multiple utility relocations; and (5) other ICS elements. 

	Response
	Contracts should be unbundled by line segment and/or service provided (design discipline or construction) Separate design and construction contracts can be separated by (1) HST stations and infrastructure; (2) maintenance shops and equipment; (3) multiple structures and /or grade separations; (4) multiple utility relocations; trackage; and (5) other ICS elements. For example, the design for a station can be separated into design and/or construction of the shell with a separate package for the interiors.

Unbundling will create more job opportunity to the local and small businesses in the state that often shut out by the large design build mega projects. It’s better for more people to enjoy a piece of the big pie than allow few large primes to take over the whole pie and create resentment from the majority of the trades.



	g)
	Ideas and suggestions for the ICS and/or the Phase 1 Program. 

	1
	Potential approaches to achieve on-time, on-budget ICS/Phase 1 Program delivery with safe, quality construction results while minimizing community impacts, and mitigating major risks. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	2
	Potential approaches to maximize participation in the ICS/Phase 1 Program by locally-based small businesses (SB) and disabled veteran business enterprises (DVBE). 

	Response
	1. Buy California First:  As one of the California tax payers who has been funding the Proposition 1A $9.95 billion High Speed Rail Project, I feel that California based firms should be given the maximum opportunity to participate.

2. Establish State Small Business(SBE) and Microbusiness Enterprise (MB) Goals: Executive Order S-02-06, , signed by Governor Arnold Schwarzenegger on 3/29/2006, provides for the establishment of small business and micro-business goals for State funded projects. Current aspirational goals are set to meet or exceed 25%. Since 90 % of all businesses in California have 20 or less employees , I would like to see goals for Small Business set at a minimum of 25% that can go as high as 40%, with 50% for certified Microbusiness firms and 5% for DVBE firms. As an example, Caltrans regularly exceeds its 25% goals. U.S. SBA,  as of 2008 99.2 percent of all business in California were small business; and 30.3 percent are female owned, and 37 percent are minority owned business enterprises
3. Incorporate DBE Goals: In anticipation of the $4 - 6 billion (or more) in Federal matching Funds, I would like to see the Authority establish DBE goals in accordance with 49CFRPart 26 and have the program in place prior to receiving these funds from the Department of Transportation.

4. Make Goals Mandatory: Unless goals are mandatory, prime contractors have little interest in reaching them, and they are rarely achieved. For example, out of the 10 CHSRA design contracts issued without SBE goals, Only 5% was awarded to SBE firms. I believe that none of the 2011-2012 fiscal year task orders have been issued for those design contracts. As a design professional, I would request that the Authority include mandatory SBE goals for all future task orders for the original engineering design contracts as well as all the upcoming design-build contracts. 

5. Unbundle Contracts: Contracts can be unbundled by line segment and/or service provided (design discipline or construction) to 20 or more to allow for broader participation. Separate design and construction contracts can be separated by (1) HST stations and infrastructure; (2) maintenance shops and equipment; (3) multiple structures and /or grade separations; (4) multiple utility relocations; trackage; and (5) other ICS elements.

6. Establish Program Oversight for outreach, tracking and enforcing SB/MB/DVBE/DBE goals: Caltrans uses the Office of Civil Rights, BART maintains is own Civil Rights Department and the City of San Francisco has its Human Rights Commission. These groups are tasked  with outreach, tracking and enforcement their goals.



	3
	Discuss the advantages and disadvantages of increasing the SB percentage above the statutory 25% goal and the DVBE above 3% goal. 

	Response
	Small Business is the engine of the California economy and inclusion of as many small businesses as possible will help the sluggish economic recovery. The construction industry, including the architectural and engineering design community, has been especially hard hit. Small A/E firms have excess capacity and an ability to provide technical services and skilled staff for any size project.



	4
	Recommendations to maintain communications with ICS/Phase 1 Program stakeholders and the surrounding community through the course of ICS/Phase 1 Program implementation. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	5
	Recommended approach to resolution of disputes between Authority and the Design-Builder/Developer, including the use of dispute resolution boards, mediation, and/or binding/nonbinding arbitration. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	6
	Recommendations regarding the use of sustainable construction methods, such as LEED, etc. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	7
	Recommended approaches to addressing federal and state labor compliance requirements, such as implementing job training programs, project labor agreements, etc.  

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	8
	Recommend specific steps that the Authority could take to incentivize innovation and reduce ICS costs – either through an Alternative Technical Concept mechanism in the bid process, gain sharing mechanisms in the Design Build Contract or other mechanisms the Respondent has utilized on similar projects... 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	9
	Identify and discuss topics or issues regarding the ICS/Phase 1 Program not addressed by this RFEI that Respondents believe are important to address in any future RFQ/RFP. 

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience

	10
	Additional information that would assist the Respondent in its evaluation of interest for future participation in the ICS/Phase 1 Program.

	Response
	Publish the current SB/DVBE/DBE utilization on the current 10 environmental & engineering contracts. This information will provide valuable insight of how successful a volunteer SB/DVBE program that the HSR has without implementing goals. 

Develop a SB/DVBE/DBE program for implementing the current and upcoming contracts.

Provide small businesses with a list of prime contractors who will be responding to the Design Build RFP’s, and/or require the prime contractors to provide outreach meetings so that small businesses have an opportunity to present their qualifications. BART’s Seismic Safety Improvement Project and the Caltrans Doyle Drive project are good examples of successful outreach.

	h)
	h) To gauge conceptual viability of pursuing private investment in the Phase 1 Program or components thereof, please provide brief responses to the following, ideally with justification and precedents if appropriate: 

1. Indicate whether the Respondent would consider the concept of structuring an Infrastructure Operations and Maintenance agreement for the Phase 1 Program or component thereof (“InfraCo”) based on Availability and Milestone Payments with deductions for underperformance. 

2. Indicate what percentage equity and private funding the Respondent would consider to invest in such “InfraCo”. 

3. Would that concession be more attractive if it included the Design, Build and Financing of the Phase 1 Program or component thereof as well as the Infrastructure Operations and Maintenance (i.e. a DBFO Concession)?  

4. What does the Respondent consider the maximum project size/value for such a DBFO Concession?  

5. In the case of a DBFO Concession would the Respondent be willing to bid on the amount of scope to be delivered for a fixed Milestone/ Availability Payment profile? 

6. Indicate the minimum term that would be attractive for an Infrastructure operating concession and the preferred term.  

7. Indicate whether, as a potential Infrastructure Concessionaire, the Respondent would find investing in the Phase 1 Program or component thereof to be more attractive if station development were to be included at this stage. 

8. Indicate whether the Respondent would be interested in an operating concession for the HST system passenger transportation for the Phase 1 Program (“TransCo”) based on Availability and Milestone Payments with deductions for underperformance. 

9. Indicate whether the Respondent would be interested in an Operating concession for the HST system passenger transportation for the Phase 1 Program (“TransCo”) taking some or all of the ridership risk. Details of any applicable schemes should be provided. 

10. Indicate what percentage equity and private funding the Respondent would consider to invest in such “TransCo”. 

11. Indicate whether, as a potential Operating Concessionaire, the Respondent would be willing to supply the rolling stock as well as maintenance facilities as part of their private investment into the project. 

12. Indicate whether, as a potential Operating Concessionaire, the Respondent would find investing in the project to be more attractive if station development were to be included at this stage. 

13. Would that Concession be more attractive if it included the Design, Build and Financing of the infrastructure of the Phase 1 Program or components thereof?  

14. What does the Respondent consider the maximum project size/value for such a DBFOM Concession?  

15. Indicate the minimum term that would be attractive for an Operating concession and the preferred term. 

16. Other information the Respondent wishes to submit.

	Response
	Can be answered “N/A” unless this applies to your discipline/experience


